8-15-32 #ST

ENROLLED BILL

(EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1932)

House Bill No. 54

(By Mr. Carter)

Passed August 6, 1932

In Effect minety days from Passage

Choirman House Committee.

ENROLLED BILL

(H. B. No. 54)

[Passed August 6, 1932; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and re-enact section nine, of chapter six, it being senate bill number one fifty-six, of the legislature of West Virginia of one thousand nine hundred twenty-nine, (municipal charters), with relation to the charter for the city of Wheeling, in the county of Ohio.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section nine, of chapter six, it being senate bill number one fifty-six, of the acts of the legislature of West Virginia of one thousand nine hundred twenty-nine (municipal charters), be, and the same is hereby, amended and re-enacted so as to read as follows:

Section 9. Councilmen shall be paid ten dollars each for 2 every meeting they attend but no compensation shall be allowed 3 for special meetings, nor for any committee meeting of the

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Ohairman Senate Committee. 4 council. After the expiration of the term of the present in-

5 cumbent, the manager-mayor shall be paid the salary of six 6 thousand dollars per annum. No extra compensation shall be granted or allowed to any 8 member of council, agent or servant of the city, or contractor 9 therewith after the services shall have been rendered or the 10 contract made; nor shall any payment be made or any claim 11 or part thereof, created against the city under any agreement 12 or contract made without express authority of law; and all such 13 unauthorized agreements shall be null and void. Nor shall the 14 compensation of any member of council or the manager-mayor 15 be increased or diminished during their term of office. No mem-16 ber of the council shall receive any additional emoluments, al-17 lowances or perquisite on any account, save the compensation 18 hereinbefore provided in this section.

Chairman House Committee.

Passage ittee.	Enrolled H. B. No. 54] 3
e commit	
m Senat	
o'hairma	Speaker of the House of Delegates.
3	Speaker offthe House of Deligates.
	Clerk of the House of Delegates.
	S TIMP Zittelle
	President of the Senate.
(i) : \$	Clerk of the Senate.
eadsect	The withing is a laborated
Lad	this. 6. day of
Z airman	Governor.
is section.	
10	Filed in the office of the Secretary of State
¥	of West Virginia AUG 1 7 1932 — GEORGE W. SHARP,
	Secretary of State.